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Church Covenant 

 

At the Congregational Church of Needham, United Church of Christ, we strive to 

be a joyful, welcoming Christian Community. We seek to be faithful in a world torn 

by suffering, injustice, oppression, and war. We are inspired by God, Christ’s 

Ministry, and the examples of other faithful people. We join together in worship and 

song, fellowship, study, and mission to embrace the risks and challenges of continuing 

Christ’s ministry. We struggle to live out our faith in the world by furthering justice 

and peace, witnessing to the truth, and proclaiming God’s love and mercy for all 

people. 
 

Open and Affirming Covenant 

 

We believe that all people are created in the image of God, who loves each of us as 

we are. Following the example of Jesus, we welcome and affirm all people, including 

those of every age, gender, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression; every 

racial, ethnic and cultural identity, and country of origin; every faith background, 

family configuration and economic situation; every mental and physical ability and 

health status; every life experience and circumstance. We strive to be an example of 

God’s extravagant welcome and to live these beliefs in our worship, language, actions 

and relationships. We invite people who desire to join us in this journey of faith to 

share in the full life and ministry of this church. 
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Official Warrant 

for the Annual Meeting of  

The Congregational Church of Needham, United Church of Christ 

  

The members of The Congregational Church of Needham, United Church of Christ are called by our 

bylaws to meet for our Annual Congregational Meeting following worship Sunday, February 1st, on-site 

and online via Zoom at http://zoom.us/j/907548568 to take up the following business: 

 

Article I -  To receive and act on reports of the Standing Committees, Special Committees, and Officers of 

the Church 

 

Article II - To elect Officers and Committees for the Church Year 2026 

 

Article III - To vote on proposed changes to the Church Bylaws regarding terms of office (see below) 

 

Article IV - To adopt a budget for Fiscal Year 2026 

 

 

 

Motion to update the Church Bylaws with the following changes: 

 

Proposed Bylaw Changes 

The Board of Directors of the church put the following motion before the congregation at the annual 

congregational meeting on February 1, 2026 to update the church bylaws with the following changes: 

1. Amend Article VI, Section 2 (Terms and Limits) so that after the sentence “No one shall serve in any 

one Office of the church as a member of the Board of Directors, the Board of Deacons, or any one 

Committee for more than six years out of any 10 year period.” comes “The Board of Directors can vote to 

make a temporary exemption to the term limit, for up to one additional year, for an Officer or 

Committee position that remains vacant after Annual Meeting” 

Note: This change would allow people to serve up to 7 years out of 10 in the same position with a Board vote. 

2. Amend Article VI, Section 2 (Terms and Limits) to strike “or as officers.” from the sentence 

“Members of the same family (parents, spouses/partners, siblings and children) may not serve at the 

same time as members of any single Committee or Board, or as Officers.” 

Note: Officers (Moderator, Clerk, Treasurer and Collector) serve distinct roles, unlike Board and Committee 

Members. Except for the Moderator, Officers do not vote. There is no compelling reason to prevent two family 

members from serving as Officers at the same time. 

http://zoom.us/j/907548568
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STAFF, OFFICERS, BOARDS, AND COMMITTEES 
 

Senior Minister 
Rev. John MacIver Gage 
 

As I look back over our life together as church in 2025, I am reminded of these words from the preamble to the new 

constitution under which the various denominational threads came together to form our United Church of Christ in 

1957:  

The United Church of Christ acknowledges as its sole head, Jesus Christ, Son of God and Savior. It 

acknowledges as kindred in Christ all who share in this confession. It looks to the Word of God in the Scriptures, 

and to the presence and power of the Holy Spirit, to prosper its creative and redemptive work in the world. It 

claims as its own the faith of the historic Church expressed in the ancient creeds and reclaimed in the basic 

insights of the Protestant Reformers. It affirms the responsibility of the Church in each generation to make this 

faith its own in reality of worship, in honesty of thought and expression, and in purity of heart before God. 

(emphasis added) 

We’ve been through so much in these last six years, the church and the world, from the pandemic through the 

present political upheavals, and we still are. Our own bodies and the body politic and the Body of Christ are reeling. 

Which makes this a really good time to ask ourselves, What does it mean to be church in this moment? What does it 

mean for us to be church in this moment? How do we make the faith we’ve inherited real and honest and heartfelt 

today?  

Over the past year and a bit more, our Membership Growth Initiative has been helping us ask those questions. These 

committed lay leaders have been asking us to consider not just how to grow the church numerically but faithfully, 

not just wider but deeper, knowing there’s nothing more attractive than a lively and meaningful community. With 

their help, we’re rediscovering and reassessing our core commitments as Christians together by reconnecting around 

tables and in the pews and in mission in the world. I am grateful for their work and excited to see how the Spirit will 

move us into the future. 

This spiritual project goes together so well with the physical renovations we’ve been carrying out in our building, 

it’s almost like we planned it. We took a long, hard look at how the building gets used not just in worship on 

Sundays but in mission throughout the week and what was keeping it from working better and we invested in 

making necessary changes. Most notably, we’re making good on a long-promised elevator, reorienting the main 

entrance toward the heart of the building, and adding bathrooms. As it nears completion, fingers crossed, we owe an 

enormous debt of gratitude to our renovations team and Robin Bevilacqua, our operations manager, for helping this 

project go so smoothly (by paddling furiously under the surface, I know).  

In worship, we’ve been investing our time and energy in building a richer and more participatory experience. After 

all, we’re not just called to be an appreciative audience while others do church for us, but to be church, together, 

ourselves. Moving out of that crisis-clenched pandemic mode myself, I’ve intentionally invited more of our 

members to help lead worship as readers and pray-ers and, yes, preachers. The Deacons have stepped into the 

vacuum left by Rev. Maddie Foster’s departure for her new call and led the entire service when I’ve been away, and 

I couldn’t be prouder.  

We’re more actively engaging minds, spirits, and bodies together across generations in worship and beyond. We’re 

sharing SermonCraft Sundays gathered around tables to do projects together and Storybook Sermons that remind us 

that the Gospel doesn’t come with a “you must be this tall to really understand” sign. The same goes for mission, as 

hands of all ages work together to help our neighbors by packing 10,000 meals or sorting menstrual products at our 

Period Party. And we continue to bless our neighbors, particularly families with young children, in Needham and 

beyond (and demonstrate what and how we believe) in the stringless gifts of Trunk or Treat, Egg Hunt, Needham 

Has Pride, and our No-Stress Christmas Pageant. 
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I am especially grateful to welcome Darlene Wong to our church staff as our new Director for Children and Youth 

and for all the ways the members of our Christian Education Committee held space for that search process to unfold. 

“Ms. Darlene” is a faithful and thoughtful and organized leader. She has jumped into this ministry with both feet. 

You can feel the renewed energy emanating from the repurposed reception room-turned Sunday School classroom. 

She is present and prepared to welcome whomever God might send our way any given Sunday–and folks are 

coming! I’m excited to see what more we can do together in the months ahead to help our congregation serve the 

spiritual needs of families with school-age kids.  

As the world continues to spin–often, seemingly spinning out of control–I am excited to see what more we all can do 

together to manifest the way and kin-dom of God not just at church but as church wherever we show up. We’ve a 

story to tell to the nations, a story the world needs to hear, a life-changing Gospel story of justice, peace, and 

compassion, so it’s worth re-tuning our instrument so folks can hear and believe it for themselves today.  

Peace, 

The Rev. John MacIver Gage, senior minister 

 

 
 

Music Director 
Valerie J. Becker 

 
Music continues to remain constant for the church.   The Chancel Choir serves the congregation as they work 

enthusiastically to prepare music for three church services each month from September to June.  They also continue 

to meet two Thursday evenings each month at 7:15pm.  We enjoy each other’s company as we make music together! 

 

We are most fortunate to continue to have section leaders Maria Whitcomb, Maggie Furtak and Kristen Mitchell.  

They are invaluable members of the choir, and their suggestions and ideas are always supported and encouraged.  

And the fact they work well together does not go unnoticed. 

 

The Friendly Chimers worked diligently to learn music for Eastertime and also for the Christmas Concert.  At 

Eastertime, they prepared two selections over three rehearsals.  For the Christmas Concert they prepared three 

selections and had four rehearsals in total.  They were engaged and smiling.  Thank you for all of your hard work.   

 

This summer was a bit unusual as much of the music was done through recordings as the church was closed for 

renovations.  So live music took a bit of a hiatus, and we began again in the middle of August.   

 

The choir began once again after Labor Day with the bi-weekly rehearsals for The Chancel Choir.  They added 

additional Sunday rehearsals to learn the selections for their challenging Christmas Concert, The Blessings of 

Christmas. 

 

The concert took place on December 7th. We hired a few extra musicians to sing with the Chancel Choir and hired 

Marceline Merrill, a Boston area freelancer as our collaborative pianist. These additions helped fill out the gaps and 

the concert was a beautiful gift to the church and Needham communities.   

 

Following our Christmas Concert there was a lovely reception organized by Stephanie Oddleifson and Carol Oberle 

with many others helping out. Everyone thoroughly enjoyed themselves as they sampled scrumptious goodies and 

had the opportunity to converse with each other.  I am most grateful to the team and the church for their support with 

this event.  
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As I think about the coming year, I would love to recruit more singers and chimers for the coming year.  If anyone is 

interested in joining us, we would welcome you with open arms!! 

 

I end my report by expressing my thanks to the music team, headed by Phil Gotwals and to the congregation for 

their support of the music program.  I am so grateful for the lovely words, and kind expressions of gratitude that are 

offered to us each time we sing or play in the service.  I look forward to my continued work with the choir and 

chimers and wish everyone a Blessed 2026! 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

Valerie Becker, music director 

 

 

 
 

Clerk’s Report 
Nancy Tegeler 

According to the Bylaws, the Clerk is responsible for keeping a membership list and reviewing the list annually. 

Members who are absent from the church for two years, and have not contributed financially during that time, may 

be asked by letter to indicate whether they desire to remain members. Members are also removed from the 

membership list upon request and at death. New members are added when they join the church or become 

confirmed.  

The 2025 membership review resulted in a number of people being removed from the membership list. In the fall, 

the Clerk and Church Administrator developed a list of members who met the above conditions. The list was 

reviewed by the Ministers, the Moderator, and the Deacons. Membership status letters were sent by the Clerk in 

November. Letters were not sent to people under the age of 30, over the age of 90, or those with certain personal 

circumstances. One person who received a letter notified the church that they would like to remain a member. The 

others were removed from the membership list.  

Membership at 2/2/2025: 315 

Removals per Bylaws: 20 

Removals by requests: 5 

Deaths: 3 

New members: 0 

Confirmands: 0 

Membership at 2/1/2026: 287 

Respectfully submitted, 

Nancy Tegeler, Clerk 
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Board of Deacons 
Avery Casper-Filbin and Alan Clayton-Matthews, Co-Chairs 

 
This year, the Board of Deacons centered our work on the theme of fostering connection. We approached this focus 

in an intentional, meaningful, and thoughtful way, guided by the belief that strong relationships are essential to the 

health and vitality of our church community. 

 

A primary aim of our efforts was to deepen our connection with active church members while also reconnecting 

with those we may not see as often. To support this goal, we undertook several projects designed to strengthen 

visibility, hospitality, and communication. These included creating a “Who’s Who” bulletin board featuring photos 

and names of current Deacons, helping to make leadership more accessible and recognizable. We also hosted a 

Welcome Back Sunday potluck lunch in September, which provided a warm and informal opportunity for 

fellowship and reconnection after time apart. In addition, we launched an updated church membership directory, an 

important tool for encouraging ongoing contact and a renewed sense of belonging. 

 

We also shared in several other internal initiatives with members of the lay community and Board of Director 

members.  A few highlights of these initiatives include: the launch of the Membership Growth Initiative (MGI), a 

redesigned approach to gathering feedback for our Ministerial Review process (headed up by MRT), facilitation of 

guided conversations at our last potluck dinners in November, and warmly welcoming Darlene Wong, our new 

Director of Children & Youth. 

 

Alongside these initiatives, the Deacons played a supportive role during a significant transition in the life of the 

church, as Rev. Gage, while remaining as Senior Minister, moved into a sole practitioner role. During this time, 

various Deacons and other church members stepped forward to lead and facilitate worship services. Some of these 

services involved careful planning and preparation, while others were organized more informally, reflecting both the 

challenges and the shared commitment of the congregation during this period of change. We are grateful for the 

flexibility, willingness, and courage shown by all who contributed. 

 

Overall, this year’s work reflects the Deacons’ ongoing commitment to nurturing connection—within leadership, 

across the congregation, and with those on the margins of regular attendance. We look forward to continuing this 

intentional and thoughtful work in the year ahead. 
 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Avery Casper-Filbin and Alan Clayton-Matthews, co-chairs 

 

 

 

Outreach Committee  
Diana Conroy and Sue Cotton, Co-Chairs  

 
The Covenant of the Congregational Church of Needham serves as the foundation for the Outreach Committee 

work. We strive to connect the congregation with the needs of the Needham community, the Greater Boston area 

and the world at large. 

 

As we have for several years, the Outreach Committee provides a formal committee structure for the church’s long -

standing ministry with the Guatemala Partnership, the Open and Affirming Ministry Team and the Environmental 
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Ministries Team. This involves the allocation of funds for these important programs through the Outreach 

Committee budget and the participation of a liaison from each team at periodic Outreach meetings for increased 

communication/collaboration.  

 

Additionally, the Outreach Committee focuses on fundraising and providing educational and volunteer opportunities 

to local, national and global causes, and encourages the congregation’s involvement with issues and agencies 

important to the church community. 

 

The committee continued the church’s relationship with several local organizations.  Family Promise Metrowest: 

The mission of Family Promise Metrowest is To transform the lives of families with children who are facing 

homelessness by mobilizing a diverse community to provide shelter, education and comprehensive support. Our 

involvement with Family Promise has evolved into more of a money collection. The congregation seems to be less 

engaged with this outreach in recent years. The Outreach committee voted to have any monies collected at our 

Christmas Eve service directed to Family Promise for use in their general fund. Our church did participate in an 

actual gift collection for specific families. This was not solely our church, it was administered through Family 

Promise Metrowest.  

 

Baby Basics: The Outreach Committee also continued in support of the Baby Basics ministry of the church. 

Volunteers from the congregation donated and shopped for food, assembled the bags of food and distributed them to 

families who qualified to receive diapers at the pickup at the church. Distributions occurred in April, June, August, 

October and December.  

 

We continued a relationship with the Brighton-Allston Congregational Church and established a relationship with 

their primary ministry- the Allston Brighton food pantry. A donation of $500 was made to the food pantry by the 

Outreach team. Their director was a guest preacher in October and followed up the service with an information 

session about the food pantry. Outreach members made 2 trips to the pantry to work shifts in the food pantry and 

thrift shop. 

 

In January and February, monies were raised to donate to the UCC Disaster Relief Fund after the horrific wildfires 

in California.  

 

A Period party was once again held in March with enthusiastic attendance by approximately 50 congregants and 

visitors. They packed 1,000 pouches of feminine hygiene products to donate to Circle of Hope; a nonprofit located 

in Needham that supports individuals experiencing homelessness in Boston and Metro West.  

 

The Paul D. Abbott Scholarship, which was established in 1991 by Muriel Abbott in memory of her husband Paul C. 

Abbott. The Abbott Scholarship is granted each year to a student or students who have demonstrated financial need 

as well as skill and the perseverance to continue their education. The Committee worked with the Needham Steps 

Up program, METCO and Minuteman HS to help identify qualified students. The recipients of a $3,000 scholarship 

were: 

 Yasmine Theolen- a METCO student pursuing a Nursing degree 

 Emmett Lockwood Mulhaney- a Minuteman student pursuing an Engineering Degree.  
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Outreach sponsored 2 raised beds at the Needham Organic Community farm. Administered by congregant Nancy 

Lane. Over 400 pounds of produce were donated to the farm. It was all distributed through the Mobile Market, 

offered twice a week at Needham’s low-income housing. Anyone is able to receive what is offered.  

A wide range of things were grown, including tomatoes, green beans, basil, carrots, bok choy, Swiss chard, and 

scallions.  

 

In June, in collaboration with the ONA team we hosted a concert featuring Bobby Valentine. This event was in lieu 

of the Pride parade and celebration which had been held in previous years. 

A meal packing event was held in November in coordination with the non-profit Rise against Hunger. Seventy-three 

volunteers from ages 3-93 from the church and the community participated in packing 10,000 meals. Four thousand 

dollars of the Outreach budget was allocated for this project. In early January we were informed that the meals were 

sent to Vietnam.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 

Diana Conroy and Sue Cotton, co-chairs 
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Christian Education Committee 
Darlene Wong, Director 
 

After a short break following the departure of Rev. Maddie, in 2025, the church has revived its formal offering of 

programming for our ministry for children and youth, with weekly Sunday School (or Church School, as some 

prefer). Along with Sunday School for younger children, we are planting the seeds for a youth group for older 

children. 

 

Our programming continues to be inclusive and open, welcoming to regular attendees as well as occasional or new 

participants. We understand that families nowadays are juggling a lot, and we welcome them regularly, once in a 

while, or just whenever they can make it. We are always happy to see them. Families can stay in touch with our 

activities, even when not in regular attendance, by joining the distribution list for our CE Family and Friends email 

newsletter that recaps what we’ve been up to and announces upcoming events. 

 

Sunday School: A Safe, Reliable Time and Space for Children and Families 

 

Thanks to dedicated volunteers who make Sunday School possible by agreeing to be the required second, safe adult 

in the room under our Safe Church Policy, we have been able to offer reliable programming each week for children 

in grades K-5. We also regularly host interested middle schoolers who can participate as learners and/or as helpers.   

 

Each Sunday, we begin in the Sanctuary with Rev. John and the congregation and stay through the Time Especially 

for Children, when children (any who are willing!) join Rev. John at the front of the Sanctuary to sit for a chat. 

Then, as the congregation sings us out, we travel a short distance down the hall to our classroom, formerly the 

reception room. 

 

The classroom is outfitted with round tables, quiet activities, and offers seating options of chairs at tables or two 

comfortable sofas. As we gather each week - a group that has included children, siblings, parents, friends, and 

newcomers - we relax in a space that is inviting and warm. We share our highs and lows of the week, the 

celebrations along with challenges. We introduce a lesson, with Jesus as our centering focus.  Each lesson includes 

Bible story, along with activities, games, and movement, and an effort to bring the past into real, lived experiences 

both in and outside of class. We aim to help our youngest members build a faith journey that includes knowing that 

God loves them, just as they are. We hope to impart a sense of resilience through God’s never ending love and 

support, of which Jesus is proof. 

 

During Advent, we celebrated the season by learning about the birth of Christ, played games like Advent Bingo, 

Magi dress-up relay, and held several rounds of musical chairs while we also welcomed guest musician Alan 

Clayton-Matthews with his recorder. There was a candy cane hunt and nativity Jeopardy as well. We welcome 

others with special talents to share them. Contact childrenandyouth@needhamucc, and we will discuss 

opportunities to weave your talent or topic of sharing into an upcoming lesson! 

 

 

 

 

mailto:childrenandyouth@needhamucc.org
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Planting Seeds for a Youth Group 

 

After seeing our Sunday School off to a good start, we started planting seeds for a youth group. On Saturday, 

December 21st, thanks again to dedicated volunteers, we were able to host an Elf Movie Christmas Party for our 

younger members and their friends.  

 

We especially focused on programming appropriate for middle school and high school students and had about 16 to 

18 children and youth attending. Most were from middle school, with a few younger participants. On arriving, 

guests were invited to guess how many candy canes were in a clear plastic bin. We also offered a nativity themed 

Scavenger Hunt and ice-breaker Bingo with a raffle for prizes. We positioned activity stations around the room with 

crafts, board games, and art. We offered a food and beverage station that included Dave’s Hot Chicken, gluten-free 

pizza, sparkling fruit drinks, healthy apples, chocolate, dessert, and of course popcorn for the movie. After activities, 

the youth were focused on the movie, which they seemed to greatly enjoy. The event ended with the raffle drawings 

and an indoor snowball battle with large, white pom poms! 

 

Following the success of this event, we are considering making the Elf (or other) Movie Christmas Party an annual 

event. We also hope to hold a series of similar fellowship opportunities for older youth every month or every two 

months. Ideas include entertainment outings, or in-church activities, and the option to bring along friends. 

 

 As we work on building a youth group, we are interested in feedback  – what programming could we offer that is of 

interest or value to youth and their families? Please reach out to childrenandyouth@needhamucc.org with any input, 

or to ask about getting a child involved. 

 

No-Stress Christmas Pageant 

 

On December 24th, Christian Education worked alongside Rev. John to organize another No-Stress Christmas Eve 

pageant, a continuation of the new format recently introduced. This format acknowledges the busy and often jam-

packed schedules of families today, where often two parents are working and children are enrolled in multiple 

activities competing for their time. 

 

With no need to rehearse lines, the No-Stress Christmas Pageant participation is open to all children and youth. They 

only need to show up on Christmas Eve, choose a pageant costume, and follow the prompts of Rev. John as he tells 

the nativity story. This year, the story was told in an enjoyable Knock-Knock format which provided interactive 

opportunities for the congregation. We estimate around 250 to 300 people attended the worship service and pageant, 

including 20 children and youth who filled pageant roles as angels, magi, and shepherds, a camel, and of course, 

Mary and Joseph.  

 

The pageant went smoothly and about as well as could be imagined! First-time visitors to the church, who came 

especially for the No-Stress Christmas Pageant, have since returned to our church after the holidays because of the 

positive experience.  

 

mailto:childrenandyouth@needhamucc.org
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Children with their families were also given an opportunity to lead in the worship portion of the Christmas Eve 

service. The Kaddy family opened the service with an inviting Call to Worship, and the Hanson family led the 

congregation in a lovely candle lighting. 

 

Advent Sermoncraft 

 

During Advent, Rev. John invited member families to light the Advent wreath, and we opened the season on 

November 30th with an Advent Sermoncraft. In this multigenerational activity, in lieu of a sermon, all ages 

participated in constructing an Advent wreath. 

 

We gathered colored pieces of paper with written instructions for daily activities or meditations (e.g. “Make a list of 

10 things you are thankful for.”) and attached them around a cardboard ring. We finished each wreath with a 

Congregational Church of Needham ornament. Participants were invited to take the creations home, to add to their 

home decor and celebrations. This activity was a great way to launch the festive season in a more relaxed and social 

time together. I wouldn’t be surprised if an Advent Sermoncraft becomes another new church tradition! 

 

Not-So-Spooky Trunk or Treat 

 

Earlier, in fall, we organized the church’s seventh annual Not-So-Spooky Trunk or Treat. Church members and 

friends, many in costume, decorated the trunks of about 15 cars, and invited the larger community to enjoy nut-free 

treats, toys, and a safe environment in our church parking lot.  

 

The first hour is designated as a sensory-friendly time, and the next hour and a half is for bells and whistles. There is 

no religious component to the event; the event gives the church exposure as a member of the larger community. This 

year, we estimate around 150 to 200 attended, a slightly smaller number than the previous year. The slightly lower 

attendance may possibly be due to the Town of Needham’s newly introduced in 2025 a slew of town-sponsored 

activities held at the same time as our event. However, we still had a good showing. 

 

We were able to pass out Upcoming Event flyers to anyone interested in taking home information about getting 

involved in our church: 10,000 Meals Packing event, Advent Sermoncraft, and the No-Stress Christmas Eve 

Pageant. 

 

Coming Up for CE in 2026 

 

Along with continuing our weekly Sunday School programming, and efforts to grow a middle school/high school 

youth group, the CE Committee will be contemplating outreach and  service opportunities within and outside the 

church. 

 

We are planning an opportunity for children and youth to organize a Cocoa-hour, adding on to the traditional coffee 

hour offerings.  While coffee would remain available as usual, children and youth could be invited to bake, buy, and 

prepare treats, plate and present them, and share what they enjoy with the rest of the Congregation. 
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In the fall of 2025, we had the opportunity to join in the Service and Outreach Committee’s volunteer efforts: the 

10,000 Meals Packing and a service trip to the Allston-Brighton Food Pantry. We greatly appreciated those service 

opportunities.  Looking ahead, we are investigating a possible CE Committee collaboration with a local service 

organization that prepares brown bag meals for people in need. If you know a child who has a specific interest in 

service, please reach out to childrenandyouth@needhamucc.org to become involved as a participant and/or 

organizer! 

 

We are also looking forward to helping with a number of upcoming church events: the annual Period Party, an Earth 

Day Sermoncraft, the annual Egg Hunt, and Needham Has Pride.  

 

The Engine Behind our Success 

 

We are incredibly fortunate to have so many members and volunteers giving their time, ideas, and talents to make 

the offerings of our Christian Education program possible. 

 

Thanks to Jenny Kaddy, Rob Dunlavey, Julie Roden, Jordanna Mora, Dibby Moder, Alan Clayton-Matthews, 

Martha Lamb, Carolyn Anderson, and Randy Kreml for their valuable presence and assistance in our classroom, and 

ensuring that our church can offer a safe, reliable space for children and their families every Sunday. Thanks also in 

advance to those who are considering volunteering, haven’t yet scheduled a time, but intend to join us in the future! 

We can’t wait to see you. 

 

Thanks to the following for bringing joy to the community by volunteering to help with the Elf Movie Christmas 

Party, Christmas Pageant, and Trunk or Treat:  

Jay and Kate Carter, Carl and Susan Hanson, Jenny and Jesse Kaddy, Carolyn Anderson, Arjun Guha, Valerie 

Becker, Jeanie Martin, Carla Verschoor, Rein Kriss, Kristin and Tom Mollerus, Julie Roden, Sue Turner, Linda 

Bauer, Martha Lamb, Barbra Morton, Kathie Carpenter Isabell Wells, Randy Kreml and Erin Kelley, Diana and Jim 

Conroy, Zach Biller, Samantha Biller, and Christian Education Children and Youth.  

 

We are greatly blessed by the contributions and support of each individual Christian Education Committee member: 

Carolyn Anderson, Jay Carter, Carl Hanson, Jenny Kaddy, Kristi Keating, and Julie Roden. We are especially 

grateful for the support and guidance of  Rev. John, Rob Dunlavey, and Committee Chair Jenny Kaddy in helping 

our program be a success. And many thanks to the children and youth who have contributed their presence and 

participation, ideas and enthusiasm, curiosity and questions, to making this a special year for CE. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Darlene Wong, director  

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:childrenandyouth@needhamucc.org
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Board of Directors 
Tom Mollerus, Moderator 

 
Dear Friends, 

 

In 2025 the Board of Directors met throughout the year to oversee its primary areas of responsibility: finance, 

property, rentals, personnel, and policy. Though we were attentive to and active in all five areas, we were again 

particularly active regarding property and policy. 

 

Finance: 

We had a minor deficit this year due to lower pledge receipts. Our electric costs remained very low thanks to our 

rooftop solar panels, which enables us to continue paying off the initial expense of installing solar. Finally, we spent 

significant funds as planned on our renovation project. Please see the finance report for details. 

 

In November, the Clerk, Nancy Tegeler, organized a review of the membership rolls as required by the bylaws. The 

Clerk conferred with the administrator, the ministers, the Moderator, and the deacons to determine the people who 

had not participated in the life of the church for several years. These people were then contacted via a letter to ask if 

they wished to remain on our rolls. 

As a result of this review the Stewardship Team had an-up-to-date list to use in the fall 

campaign. 

 

Property: 

This year we started major upgrades to the building, including: 

1. reworking the driveway, sidewalks, and handicapped parking spaces; 

2. upgrading the building entrance next to the library with plantings, removal of exterior stairs, and the addition 

of a handicap-accessible double door; 

3. addition of an elevator between the lower level, entry level, and upper level; 

4. conversion of to the two existing bathrooms to six new bathrooms, two of which are handicap-accessible; 

5. addition of a new bathroom off of the narthex; 

6. new carpeting and paint in the hallway. 

 

Rentals: 

The church maintained all existing rental relationships and won a renewal of the Little Rockets contract via a 

competitive bid process. 

 

Personnel: 

The church brought on a new Director for Children & Youth named Darlene Wong. We also changed Robin 

Bevilacqua’s title from “Church Administrator” to “Church Operations Manager”.  

 

The Ministerial Review Team (MRT), a joint team of the Deacons and the Board, invited all members, representing 

a cross-section of the congregation, to participate in an annual review for our minister. The feedback was gathered in 

October and November, and is due to be delivered in January 2026. Please see the MRT report for more details. 
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Policy: 

The Board of Directors adopted an updated Safe Church Policy this year which requires specific practices for church 

activities and training for church staff and volunteers. This policy not only makes the church safer for all who come, 

but gives us the benefit of increased insurance coverage. 

 

Please find the opportunity to thank the directors who have given countless hours of service to our wonderful 

community. The expertise, thoughtfulness, and spirituality that they bring to the work of the church are inspiring. 

The Board offers heartfelt thanks to Rev. John Gage for his guidance and inspired leadership. The Board also thanks 

Cindy Sullivan, Robin Bevilacqua, Darlene Wong, and the rest of the church staff for their support and 

resourcefulness. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Tom Mollerus, moderator 

 

 
 

Finance Team  
Carol Oberle 
 

The Finance Team, under the auspices of the of the Board of Directors, is responsible for overseeing the finances of 

the Church. The members include Jim Conroy (Treasurer), Trish Marinilli, Carol Oberle, Mike Normile, and Carl 

Madsen. The team also includes the Finance Administrator, Cindy Sullivan. The team’s ongoing activities include 

developing the annual operating budget and monitoring variances from the budget throughout the year. We also 

work on special projects to advise the Board of Directors as they arise. The Finance Team has built and adapted a 

cashflow model to manage our uneven income and expenses across the year and to maintain a sustainable draw of 

investment income. Key activities also include working with the Property Team to anticipate and reserve for the 

expenses related to regular building maintenance and planned improvements, and with Stewardship to inform budget 

needs. We also work with David Dirks, church member and Founding Partner of Plum Street Advisors, to oversee 

the Church’s investment account which supports the Church’s mission today and in the future. 

 

This Report has four sections: 

• 2025 Activities 

• 2025 Financial Results 

• Investment (Endowment) Report 

• 2026 Budget 

2025 Activities 

Our major accomplishments during 2025 were: 

 

• Worked with the Renovation Team and the Board of Directors to review the contractual, financial, and 

property / casualty risks associated with the construction phase of the Accessibility Project.  Examples 
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include participation in review of bid proposals, negotiation of construction contracts and builders risk 

insurance policies. 

 

• Worked with the Board of Directors and the Environmental Ministries Team to monitor the financial 

performance of our solar panels; including extensive research and discussion with Eversource and SGE (our 

installer) to ensure that we receive proper energy production credits.  Implemented a strategy in the 2025 

operating budget to help repay the solar loan.  Filed an unprecedentedly-complex federal tax return resulting 

in a 30% investment tax credit to defray our overall installation costs. 

 

• Advised the Board of Directors on financial considerations related to the hiring of the Church’s Youth 

Director. 

 

• Worked with the Property Team to analyze and plan for the long-term maintenance of our building and its 

systems. 

 

• Worked with the Stewardship team to establish pledging goals for 2026 that enable the funding of operating 

priorities while maintaining the sustainable reliance upon the endowment.  

 

• Monitored the results and strategy for the Investment Fund (endowment) with David Dirks periodically 

throughout the year. 

 

• Researched and updated summary documentation of the terms of the existing eight legally-endowed funds.  

Created 2 new named funds to hold designated gifts for future building projects that could not be done in 

2025 due to building code restrictions. 

 

2025 Financial Results 

In 2025, we continued to limit the draw from our investment portfolio (to support ongoing operations) to a 

sustainable annual draw of 5.0 percent based on a three-year average value of the unrestricted endowment. 

 

Income Variances (3.8 percent/$28.6k under budget) 

• ‒$18.8k in total annual Congregational Giving (pledges + worship cash) compared with the 2025 budget  

 

o Collected current year (2025) pledges were $32.5k below budget, and this was offset by collecting 

$13.7k in prior year pledges. 

 

• Gifts & Bequests were budgeted at 42.9k, but because expenses were lower than budgeted, only 23.4k of a 

large unrestricted gift was spent in 2025, leaving the difference (19.5k) for future years.  

 

• +$6.2k in Rental income based on the full-year effect of our long-term tenants and positive experience with 

short-term renters. 

• +$3.4k in Misc. income due to a gift for a third paid soloist. 

 

Expense Variances (Positive $20.2: “+” variances are good, reflecting less spending) 
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• +$3.2k for Minister Compensation and Benefits, which is primarily attributable to later hiring of our Director 

for Youth Ministry. 

 

• +$1.8k CE spending lower than budget, also due to hiring Youth Director late in the year. 

 

• +$3.2k for other Staff Compensation & Benefits. This was the result fewer hours than budgeted for the 

Building Maintenance Staff and lower Workers Comp Insurance. 

 

• +$5.2k for other Parish Administration. This resulted from less than budget spent on Advertising, Equipment 

Rental and Postage and more than budget on Computer Technology Updates. 

 

• -$1.5k for Building Operations due to overruns in Outdoor Maintenance (more snow and tree work) and 

higher Gas bills with the construction team leaving doors open offset by underruns in supplies and safety 

checks. 

 

• +$4.5k for Independent Financial Review work being postponed. 

• +$2.2k Legal fees less than budget.  

 

• All other 2025 expenses were close to budget. 

 

Balance Sheet and Fund Balances 

As of 12/31/2025, the Church has $682,674 in financial assets (outside of the Schwab investment account) which is 

made up of: 

• $667,081 Cash and Short-Term Investments 

• $15,953 prepaid expenses and accounts receivable 

 

The Capital Campaign fund has a remaining balance which will be spent in 2026 ($236k). Most of the remaining 

fund balance is allocated to the Guatemala Partnership ($83k), and the Major Maintenance ($168k) funds.  The 

General Fund has a positive balance of $9k.  

 

 

2026 Annual Budget 

The Board of Directors is recommending a balanced 2026 operating budget of $704.6k, which includes a 5.0 percent 

draw from the unrestricted endowment, consistent with our multi-year plan.  

Key revenue assumptions include: 

• $384k in annual giving (pledges + worship cash) which is in-line with the Stewardship team’s goal.   

• $42.4k in other contributions and gifts, received in prior years.   

• $68.4k (5.0 percent) from the unrestricted endowment and $8.6k from the Konetzky and Parker endowed 

music funds  

• $198k in rental income 
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Expense projections in the budget include: 

• -$73.5k decrease in major maintenance as 2025 was a “catch up” year, and many issues were handled in 

2025 along with the building renovation. 

• -$4.5 deleted Independent Review  

• +$11.6k for building operations 

• +$8.5 for full year youth director 

• +$7.8k for salary increases. 

• +$5.7k for in housekeeping and sexton fees. 

• +$1.8k for tech updates 

 

The Finance team will continue to engage with the Board, the Property and Stewardship teams, and other church 

groups to explore opportunities to increase funding and monitor expenses so the Church can continue to provide and 

expand all of our spiritual, musical, community-building, and outreach activities.  
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2025 Annual Endowment Report 

David Dirks 
 
2025 turned out to be an excellent year for many different types of investments, and marked the third positive year 

for stocks following strong returns in 2023 and 2024.  The S&P 500 index of large US stocks surged 17.9% for the 

year, while bonds (as measured by the Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond index) returned 7.3% in 2025.   

 

Foreign stock returns were even better than US stock returns last year.  The MSCI ACWI ex-US index of foreign 

stocks (both developed and emerging countries) gained an astounding 32.4%.  This was partly due to a declining US 

dollar early in the year, which helped non-US dollar denominated stocks.   

 

Last year’s gains in US stocks were driven by strong corporate profits, declining interest rates, and continued 

enthusiasm about progress in artificial intelligence (AI).  However, these returns also came despite investor concern 

about tariffs, rising government debts, and the fragmentation of the global order, which created the somewhat 

unusual scenario where gold, traditionally an asset for uncertain times, skyrocketed 65% even as stocks gained.  

 

As we look ahead to 2026, the most often-heard themes include whether the AI boom can continue, how much 

impact tariffs will have, and if interest rates will continue to decline. 

 

On January 1, 2026 famed investor Warren Buffet stepped down as CEO from Berkshire Hathway at age 95.  

Warren shared much advice in his career (though you might not want to copy his retirement plan).  He often warned 

against rapid trading, saying “If you aren’t willing to own a company for 10 years, don’t even think about owning it 

for 10 minutes.”  It’s worth remembering during the volatile times (and we’re bound to see volatility again soon 

enough) that the stock market goes up and down, but good companies will persist. 

 

The Needham Congregational Church endowment posted an overall gain of 16.8% in 2025.  This compares to a gain 

of 11.3% in 2024 and a gain of 14.3% in 2023.   

 

The endowment portfolio holds low-cost index funds covering a wide range of asset types, including US and 

international stocks of all sizes, sectors, and regions; government, corporate, and inflation-linked bonds; and a small 

allocation to gold.  A portion of the portfolio is invested in index funds that focus on holding companies with better 

records of Environmental, Social, and Governance criteria (“ESG” funds). 

 

The capital campaign portfolio gained 4.3% in 2025 before it was fully drawn down in mid-December.  This 

portfolio was designed to be a low-risk, short term portfolio and held short term CDs, money markets, and inflation-

protected bonds.  It did not hold any stock positions. 
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Long Term/Endowment Account Activity – 2025 

 

Components of Change - 2025 

Beginning Market Value  $2,588,270.99 

Contributions  $0.00 

Withdrawals  ($370,950.00) 

Taxes Withheld  $0.00 

Investment Gains (Losses)  $429,076.66 

Fees and Expenses  ($145.94) 
 

Ending Value  $2,646,251.71 
 

 

 

Long Term/Endowment Account Holdings – 12/31/2025 
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Congregational Church of Needham      

Finance Committee      

Proposed 2026 Operating Budget      

        

        

   2025  2025  2026 

   BUDGET    TO DATE  PROPOSED 

   AMOUNT     AMOUNT  BUDGET 
Income        

Pledges - Current  390,000.00   304,984.25   374,144.00  
Pledges - Prepaid Pledges 0.00   54,782.80   0.00  
Planned Annual Giving 10,000.00   6,500.00   3,500.00  
Pledges - Prior  0.00   13,652.00   0.00  
Worship Cash Collections 7,100.00   8,355.77   6,500.00  
Gifts & Bequests  42,854.00   23,386.35   42,368.81  
Interest: Checking  200.00   210.53   200.00  
Draw from Endowment 94,750.00   94,750.00   68,400.00  
Rentals   183,000.00   189,201.39   197,868.00  
Endowment - Konetzky Gift for Music 8,600.00   8,600.00   8,600.00  
Miscellaneous  10,745.00   14,147.06   3,000.00  
Interest Income - Schwab 0.00   0.07   0.00  
Income - Unrealized Gain - Schwab 0.00   55.46   0.00  

 Total Income 747,249.00   718,625.68   704,580.81  

        

Expenses       

Proportional Giving  18,400.00   18,400.00   18,400.00  
Association Dues  1,589.00   1,589.00   1,600.00  
Outreach: Other  8,300.00   8,300.00   8,300.00  
Benevolence Giving Total 28,289.00   28,289.00   28,300.00  

        

 Minister Compensation      

Sr. Minister: Salary  96,579.32   97,749.32   101,168.04  
Sr. Minister:  Housing 39,000.00   39,000.00   39,000.00  
Sr. Minister: Annuity/FPP  19,719.26   18,587.28   20,212.24  
Sr.. Minister: Health/Dent. 16,814.00   16,813.88   17,582.00  
Sr.  Minister: SECA *Paid QTRLY 10,385.15   10,385.15   10,722.86  
Sr.. Minister. Miscellaneous 3,090.00   5,548.09   3,000.00  
Sr. Minister: Life/Disability 1,991.57   1,991.52   2,047.33  

 Sub-Total Sr. Minister 187,579.30   190,075.24   193,732.47  

        

**Youth Minister: Salary / CE Director 11,500.00   8,181.81   0.00  
Youth Minister: Miscellanous 3,600.00   1,200.00   0.00  

 Sub-Total Youth Minister 15,100.00   9,381.81   0.00  

 Total Minister 202,679.30   199,457.05   193,732.47  
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 Staff Compensation      

Music Director: Salary 35,473.79   35,473.79   36,467.06  
CE Director  0.00   0.00   20,000.00  
Church Admin: Salary 68,640.00   68,640.00   70,561.92  
Church Admin: Annuity 2,059.20   2,059.20   2,116.86  
Music Director Health  16,401.51   16,401.92   15,956.72  
Bookkeeper  11,000.00   11,000.00   11,308.00  
Building Maintenance Staff 33,240.00   30,904.95   37,540.00  
Sexton - Rental Set Up Fees 0.00   0.00   1,400.00  
Social Security Taxes 8,806.20   9,152.20   10,582.78  
Workers Comp. Insurance 3,000.00   1,806.00   1,950.00  

 Total Staff Compensation 178,620.70   175,438.06   207,883.34  

        

 Total Compensation 381,300.00   374,895.11   401,615.81  

        

  Education      

Christian Education  2,500.00   2,552.42   2,000.00  
Youth Group Expenses 1,500.00   0.00   2,000.00  
Confirmation  300.00   0.00   250.00  
Adult Education  200.00   141.60   250.00  
Pastor Enrichment & Meetings 250.00   225.00   250.00  

 Total Christian Education 4,750.00   2,919.02   4,750.00  

        

Gues Minister  0.00   0.00   2,400.00  
Worship Ministry  2,250.00   1,850.13   2,250.00  

        

 Music       

Section Leaders  13,725.00   14,855.00   13,335.00  
Musical Scores  1,000.00   439.92   1,000.00  
Organ/Piano Maintenance 2,830.00   1,645.00   2,500.00  
Supplies/Copyrights  780.00   243.94   600.00  
Concerts   2,500.00   3,675.00   2,500.00  

 Total Music 20,835.00   20,858.86   19,935.00  

        

 Parish Administration      

Church Telephones  4,040.00   4,120.80   4,800.00  
Office Supplies  4,500.00   4,215.25   4,500.00  
Advertising  3,000.00   728.74   3,000.00  
Communications  3,200.00   2,496.69   3,200.00  
Equipment Rental  9,020.00   7,346.29   6,800.00  
Computer Technology Updates 5,070.00   5,772.34   8,600.00  
Postage   2,250.00   1,301.20   2,000.00  
Miscellaneous  500.00   424.67   500.00  

 
Total Parish 
Administration 31,580.00   26,405.98   33,400.00  
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 Building Maintenance      

Church Insurance  37,370.00   37,370.00   37,370.00  
Church Utilities - water 3,700.00   3,753.71   3,900.00  
Church Utilities - Electricity 12,000.00   12,000.00   12,360.00  
Church Utilities - Gas 16,000.00   18,296.65   19,200.00  
Major Maintenance Allocation 124,574.00   124,574.00   51,100.00  
Maintenance/Supplies 8,000.00   4,635.69   7,000.00  
Disposal   4,641.00   5,436.76   6,000.00  
Repair/replace Equip. 22,000.00   22,874.30   22,000.00  
Safety Checks & Maintenance 9,000.00   3,874.46   8,500.00  
Outdoor Maintenance 24,000.00   29,961.30   32,000.00  

 
Total Building 
Maintenance 261,285.00   262,776.87   199,430.00  

        

 Other Expenses      

Coffee Hour Budget  500.00   340.71   500.00  
Deacon's Fellowship 800.00   529.49   800.00  
Altar Guild  160.00   115.49   200.00  
Legal / Consulting Fees 3,000.00   754.00   3,000.00  
Internal Controls Review 4,500.00   0.00   0.00  
Bank Fees - PayCheck & Vanco Fees 4,000.00   3,343.65   4,000.00  
Sabbatical Accrual  4,000.00   4,000.00   4,000.00  

 Total Other Expenses 16,960.00   9,083.34   12,500.00  
Total Expenses  747,249.00   727,078.31   704,580.81  

        

Operating Surplus or (Deficit) 0.00   (8,452.63)  0.00  
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MINISTRY TEAMS 

 
 

Environmental Ministry Team 

Carol Brown and Jenni Haynes, Co-Chairs 
 

The Environmental Ministries Team’s (EMT) goal is to continue to educate and keep the church community abreast 

of climate and environmental issues as well as to make the church more efficient and decrease its carbon footprint. 

 

The south facing roof solar panels installed in September 2024 have performed better than expected. See the Finance 

Team report on financial benefits regarding this first full year of solar. 

The solar installer, Second Generation Energy (SGE), has given the church a total of $1000 for 2 installations ($500 

each) by non-church members who were referred to by a church member. This money has been applied to 

repayment of the loan. They will continue to offer this referral fee when referred to by a church member. 

 

The solar panels have markedly decreased the church’s carbon footprint as seen by the graph below. 

 
 

The church was awarded Level IV Green Congregation (the highest award) by the Southern New England United 

Church of Christ. 

 

EMT has continued to “Ring The Bells” outside the church on Great Plain Ave on the 11th day of the month at 11 

AM for 11 minutes to continue to highlight that we are in the 11th hour of climate change.  

 

 2025 Earth Sunday was held on April 27th with Rev. Chris Davies as a guest speaker. Rev Davies is the Executive 

Minister for Programs and Initiatives for the Southern New England Conference of our United Church of Christ 
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denominational family as well as a beekeeper.  Beekeeping was intertwined within her sermon. Congregants enjoyed 

milk and honey at the service and were able to take home honey and small tree seedlings at the end of the service. 

 

The EMT section of the church website was updated. 

  

EMT has contributed to Focus with education such as PFAS, plastic nano and microparticles, sustainable shopping 

and balcony solar panels 

 

Respectfully submitted 

Carol Brown chair, Jenni Haynes, Anne Hayek, Isabell Wells, Carla Verschoor-Kirss, Fred Model and Maggie 

Fieldsteel. 

 

 

 
    

Guatemala Partnership Ministry Team 
 

The Guatemala Partnership is a transnational community joining the Congregational Church of Needham with the 

village of Santa María Tzejá, Guatemala. The partnership, established in 1987, has open membership and sponsors 

activities to promote fellowship, education, and social justice. More information can be found online at 

guatemalapartners.org.  

 

Santa María Tzejá 

 

A Memorable Year 

Santa María Tzejá celebrated its 55th anniversary this year. Twenty-two people traveled to Santa María Tzejá this 

year representing our Partnership. This included seven youth and in total reflected an age range of 15-79. These 

delegates came from Massachusetts, California, Oregon, Ohio, Vermont, Canada, and from within Guatemala. 

People who participate in these delegations are joining 38 years of intimate respect and mutual support. It is a 

remarkable multi-generational story that has been nurtured and shared from within this church community. In this 

year’s report, we hope to share some of the experiences of our partnership through the eyes of these travelers and 

highlight some of the impacts that were noticeable this year. 
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Development 

One traveler described Santa María Tzejá as a community filled with joy. This is felt the moment we step into the 

village to be greeted by an entire community of school children singing, dancing, and chanting words of welcome 

and extends through the enthusiastic way families receive us in their homes for meals and include us in activities and 

celebrations that are part of their community life. Another traveler noted how refreshing it was to see an approach to 

partnership built on interpersonal and financial support that is reciprocal, not unidirectional with a long-term, steady 

commitment guided by the community itself. 

 

The community has become a place with well-maintained public spaces including a library, an elementary school 

and a middle school, a guesthouse, and parks. There is a locally developed cooperative bank which provides low-

interest microloans. Most families have their own plot of land where they can grow crops for consumption or sale 

but also a commitment to set aside forested land for conservation. There is a legacy of political organization that has 

created economic resilience along with the social and organizational strength to initiate and complete a wide variety 

of community development projects. 

 

Some of these projects are funded in part by collective fundraising organized in Needham and some projects are 

funded by individual donors. In both cases we work closely with community leaders to support priorities identified 

locally in Santa María Tzejá. For example, in February we began a collaboration with the Community Development 

Council to utilize funds raised as a memorial to Clark Taylor. This led to a new memorial chapel built in his honor 

which was opened for use for the first time in late October this year.  

 

The community’s Women’s Union requested support for installing wire fencing to protect their local vegetable 

planting from poultry and other animals. Drought conditions in recent years have ruined the cardamom crop 

reducing available field work. This project provides more food security and improves public health as well. This 

donor-supported effort allowed 32 women to participate.  

 

The arts program is thriving. Students learn to read music, perform traditional dances, and practice ancestral fiber 

arts. And this year, a new donor-sponsored Arts Fund is allowing the community to construct a gazebo in the town 

center to serve as a focal point for gathering, celebrations, and everyday community life. 

 

Education 

The community’s development priorities revolve around education, health, and infrastructure projects to promote 

connections to other communities. Currently two-thirds of Guatemala Partnership funding supports education, 

including the primary and middle schools, music program, and scholarship aid for high school students. Testament 

to the power of education, many regional leaders and professionals are graduates of Santa María’s schools.  

 

Enrollment in community schools is steady, and in some areas growing. There was a donor-supported effort to 

create a second section for the 7th grade because there are 40 students in this class. There is a strong demand for 

scholarships and a particular desire for more two- and three-year high school scholarships. The Partnership 

welcomes scholarship donations of any size to help support the 15 new and continuing students we fund each year.  

 

We also received a significant foundation grant this year through the Partnership’s educational non-profit entity, to 

support the expansion of Santa María Tzejá’s scholarship program allowing more students from the community to 
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pursue a high school education. The grant builds meaningfully on decades of collective effort and affirms Santa 

María Tzejá’s emphasis on education as the foundation for justice, opportunity, and self-determination. 

 

Collective fund-raising efforts exceeded the planned budget by almost 40% this year. Some likely non-recurring 

donations to the annual yard sale helped establish a record sales amount, and the partnership benefitted from a 

special one-time donation as well.  

 

Community Building 

In 2025 we continued our traditions of creating opportunities for our church community to enjoy fellowship, to feel 

the power of outreach in the world, and to recommit ourselves to working in partnership with our friends in Santa 

María Tzejá. In the spring we joined again with the First Congregational Church of Natick in the annual 

‘Farmathon’, a community-service fundraiser at the Natick Community Organic Farm to benefit education in Santa 

María Tzejá. In the summer, we gathered for our traditional summer potluck. As previously mentioned, we again 

organized the annual Yard Sale at the church in Needham in September. And to wrap up the year we held the annual 

Posada Party, reflecting a traditional Latin American celebration of Advent. In total these activities brought together 

over 100 community members and volunteers and raised over $14,000 for teacher salaries, scholarships, and other 

educational programs. 

 

Social Justice   

As part of our commitment to social justice, we continued to sponsor on-the-ground human rights volunteers who 

accompany at-risk Guatemalan organizations and communities actively defending their land and pursuing legal 

cases for genocide and crimes against humanity. This continues our long-time sponsorship of international 

accompaniers through the Network in Solidarity with the People of Guatemala (NISGUA). 

 

Be Part of the Story  

As we look towards 2026, we keep in mind the roots of our church’s partnership that were fostered to act and 

connect in solidarity with those in need beyond the walls of our church. In this vein, we seek to share the wealth of 

opportunities in the Partnership’s work and to expand participation within the Needham congregation. In addition to 

local activities from fundraisers to social gatherings, we encourage members of the congregation to join us on a 

delegation to Santa María Tzejá. Whether it is your first trip to Santa María Tzejá, or you have been in the past and 

are looking to reconnect, we invite you to share your spirit and be part of the story. All are welcome! You don’t 

need to speak Spanish, and you don’t need to have an overt talent to share. Your presence is your gift. We also invite 

you to connect with a family in Santa María through our partner family letter-writing project. 

We especially acknowledge with gratitude the support of the congregation in our activities this year, along with the 

support of the ministers, staff, and the Outreach Committee in encouraging and supporting this work. And we lift up 

the generous investment of energy and resources by many individuals that continues to nourish the hopes and 

dreams of the people of Santa María Tzejá, while fostering our own growth as individuals and as a church 

community. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Alan Clayton-Matthews, Jeff Clausen, Ali Durbin, Bill Garrett, and Brenda Metzler 
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Congregational Church of Needham 

Guatemala Fund 2025 
 

 

  

2025 

Budget 

Amount 

2025 

Actual 

Amount 

Budget to 

Year 

Variance 

2026 

Budget 

Amount 

INCOME         

Giving / Fundraisers         

Unrestricted Giving 5,500  5,915  415  5,200  

Special Gifts  0  5,000  5,000  0  

Outreach 2,000  2,000  0  2,000  

Servathon/Farmathon 4,000  5,355  1,355  4,500  

Yard Sale 4,500  8,853  4,353  5,000  

Other Fundraisers 500  0  (500) 500  

Endowment Income 11,000  11,000  0  11,000  

Total Giving/Fundraisers 27,500  38,123  10,623  28,200  

          

Education         

High School Scholarships 16,900  17,650  750  15,000  

Middle School Supp.(Salaries) 2,700  4,332  1,632  2,700  

University Scholarships 0  0  0  0  

Computer Center 0  0  0  0  

Total Education 19,600  21,982  2,382  17,700  

          

Other Income         

Other Income 0  0  0  0  

Mission Trip/Traveler Contrib. 4,950  6,475  1,525  6,000  

Mission Trip/Trav.pd: 
Interpreter 3,900  5,100  1,200  4,200  

Total Other Income 8,850  11,575  2,725  10,200  

GROSS INCOME 55,950  71,680  15,730  56,100  

          

  

2025 

Budget 

Amount 

2025 

Actual 

Amount 

Budget to 

Year 

Variance 

2026 

Budget 

Amount 

EXPENSES         

Mission Trip Expenses         

Delegation Trip 4,950  7,729  (2,779) 6,000  

Interpreter 6,600  8,000  (1,400) 8,200  

Honoraria 1,200  1,371  (171) 1,400  

Travel Subsidy / Support 1,000  190  810  1,200  

Total Mission Trip Expenses 13,750  17,290  (3,540) 16,800  
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Education Expenses         

Teacher Salaries, inc.Marimba 12,596  13,507  (911) 12,100  

Village Improvement 6,400  7,400  (1,000) 7,115  

Computer Center 500  0  500  0  

High School Scholarships 18,000  18,000  0  18,000  

Middle School (Tuition) 3,558  4,508  (950) 3,825  

University Scholarships 0  0  0  0  

Total Education Expenses 41,054  43,415  (2,361) 41,040  

          

H.R. 
Accompaniment/Solidarity 2,100  900  1,200  2,400  

          

Operating Expenses         

Event Expenses 500  100  400  500  

Postage & Printing 300  0  300  300  

Bank & Prof. Fees(incl. Acctg)  1,900  1,338  562  1,350  

Total Operating Expenses 2,700  1,438  1,262  2,150  

TOTAL EXPENSES  59,604  63,043  (3,439) 62,390  

          

NET All Activity (3,654) 8,637  12,291  (6,290) 

     

Fund Balance as of 1/1/2025  $74,258.80    

Net Increase (Decrease)  8,637.71    

     

Fund Balance as of 12/31/2025 $82,896.51   

     

Capital Funds in Church Endowment    

   SMT Education Fund (12/31/25) $248,265   

   Muriel Abbott Fund (12/31/25) $89,257   
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Congregational Church of Needham 

Guatemala Fund  

Cash Flow Statement December 31, 2025 
 

 

Cash Flow from Giving      

 Cash Received from Fundraisers 
     
14,208.00   

 Cash Received from Giving  

     
12,915.00   

 

Cash Received from Guate. 
Endowment11,000 

     
11,000.00   

 Cash Paid for Operating Expenses 
      
(1,438.00) 

      
36,685.00  

             

Cash Flow from Mission Trip       

 Cash Received For Trip Expenses 
     
11,575.00   

 Cash Paid for Trip Expenses  

    
(17,290.00) 

      
(5,715.00) 

       

Cash Flow for Education     

 

Cash Received for 
Education  

     
21,982.00   

 Cash Paid for Educ. Expenses 
    
(36,015.00)  

 Cash Paid for Village Projects 
      
(7,400.00)  

 Cash Paid for Accomp./Solidarity 
         
(900.00) 

    
(22,333.00) 

       

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund for 2025  

        
8,637.71  

 Fund Balance as of January 1, 2025  

      
74,258.80  

 

Fund Balance as of December 31, 
2025  

      
82,896.51  
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Men’s Fellowship  
Rob Dunlavey and John Baldwin, Co-Chairs 

 
The Men’s Fellowship meets monthly before Sunday worship (in-person and with zoom option). We gather on the 

third Sunday of the month at 9:00 before worship. Coffee and a light breakfast is included. Our next fellowship time 

will be on Feb. 15th. All are invited. 

 

Our fellowship is focused on informal and personal discussions on matters of faith, spirituality, interpretations of 

scripture or related texts, our church, social justice issues, and religion in general. We’re open to all men of our 

congregation and their guests. Contact Rob Dunlavey (rob@robd.com) or John Baldwin (jsbaldwin@comcast.net) 

for more information or to join our mailing list. 

 

Submitted by Rob Dunlavey and John Baldwin 
 

 

Ministerial Review Team (“MRT”) 
 

Our church by-laws state that the Board of Directors and the Board of Deacons will jointly conduct annual reviews 

of the minister.  This year’s MRT members from the Board of Directors were Tom Mollerus (Moderator) and Nancy 

Lane.  MRT members from the Board of Deacons were Avery Casper-Filbin (Co-Chair) and Clark Curtis.   

 

This year, the Ministerial Review Team approached the review process with intention and care, adapting our 

methods to encourage broader participation and more thoughtful, contextual feedback. Input was gathered from 

across the congregation, including Deacons, Directors, and members at large. Feedback was collected during 

October and November through multiple channels: a congregational survey, personalized interviews, and informal 

reflections shared by Deacons and Directors during regularly scheduled meetings. This multi-faceted approach 

resulted in a richer and more representative understanding of congregational perspectives. 

 

We are happy to report that this year’s participation rate more than doubled – almost tripled - responses compared to 

last year.   

 

The Ministerial Review Team synthesized the feedback and shared it with Rev. John in mid-January, focusing on 

both affirming and constructive themes, their overall impact on the life of the church, and ways this leadership team 

can support Rev. John’s continued growth. Affirming themes included: 

• Appreciation for Rev. John’s passion and how he cares deeply about his work 

• How he strives for social justice and his high level of engagement with the larger Needham and UCC 

community 

• The creative approach he applies to Sunday worship, as well as his renewed focus to call on lay people to 

actively participate in the weekly service 

• Informative and thought-provoking sermons 

Constructive themes included: 

• Work towards a more receptive and collaborative approach when communicating with congregants and 

others, both one-on-one and in meetings 

• Continue to work on balancing social justice and politically oriented messages with those of comfort and 

hope, all while staying true to the gospel 

• Ability to be on-site at the church one day a week 

mailto:rob@robd.com
mailto:jsbaldwin@comcast.net
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• Our need for him as our leader to be mindful of the overall financial health and viability of church 

membership 

 

The feedback was received with grace and appreciation. MRT considers this review as the first step in an ongoing, 

collaborative process to support the future of a healthy and vibrant Needham UCC. Next steps include meeting with 

Rev. John in mid-February to establish goals for the year ahead. 

 

Note to Congregation:  MRT appreciates the congregation’s participation in this important process.  If you have 

pressing questions or comments for Rev. John, whether affirming or constructive, we encourage you to speak with 

him directly, rather than waiting for the next review process.  The Board of Directors and the Board of Deacons also 

value your honest feedback at any time.   

 

Respectfully submitted by: 

Avery Casper-Filbin (Deacon Co-Chair) on behalf of: 

Clark Curtis (Deacon) 

Tom Mollerus (Director and Moderator) 

Nancy Lane (Deacon) 

 

 

 

Open and Affirming Ministry Team  
Kathie Carpenter (she/her), Chair 
 

IN OUR 25TH WE ARE LED BY OUR OPEN AND AFFIRMING COVENANT  

(adopted 2000, revised 2019) 
 

We believe that all people are created in the image of God, who loves each of us as we are. Following the example 

of Jesus, we welcome and affirm all people, including those of every age, gender, sexual orientation, gender identity 

and expression; every racial, ethnic and cultural identity, and country of origin; every faith background, family 

configuration and economic situation; every mental and physical ability and health status; every life experience and 

circumstance.  

 

We strive to be an example of God’s extravagant welcome and to live these beliefs in our worship, language, actions 

and relationships. We invite all people who desire to join us in this journey of faith to share in the full life and 

ministry of this church.  

 

25th ANNIVERSARY OPEN AND AFFIRMING DECORATIVE ARTS  

from Stephanie Oddleifson and Rob Dunlavey 

 

In October 2025, Stephanie debuted our church’s new 25th Anniversary display 

banner.  This one includes a streamer of progressive colors overlaid with the 

traditional UCC Cross, Crown and Orb.  The chancel looks spectacular each week, 

even mores with the banner, especially when displayed with the paraments 

(liturgical hangings) Stephanie made in 2024 for ONA, introduced in April 2024 as 

part of the ONA Ministry Team Sabbatical Preaching Project.  Stephanie 

Oddleifson, a long-time creator of beautiful things for the ministry, designed and 

made unique representations of the colors of the LGBTQIA+  
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ALL GENDER RESTROOMS 

We celebrate with the whole congregation and community the recently finished all gender restrooms, including a 

wheelchair accessible one off the narthex.  We are awaiting a second ADA-compliant, all gender restroom on the 

main floor. We thank all of those responsible for these facilities and the soon-to-be-realized elevator, all huge steps 

for the comfort, inclusion and respect for all people.  

PRIDE WITH BOBBY JO VALENTINE 

We faced several crucial absences, including our co-sponsors, First Parish Needham, for the date selected for Pride 

this past year.  Instead of the usual happenings of “Needham Has Pride,” we hosted Bobby Jo Valentine, a national 

favorite.  

 

ONA EDUCATION AND ADVOCACY 

The Ministry Team typically uses the FOCUS newsletter, emails and announcements in worship to share news, 

important dates, current vocabulary and information on donations, proposed legislation and ways to make your voice 

known.  Soon we will be able to utilize Bulletin Board space again for most of our timely communications. 

 

GENDER IDENTITY AND GENDER EXPRESSION  

the Church’s Response 

 

In the past year, we have seen increased hateful acts, horror stories of attacks on queer people who identify as non-

binary or transgender, especially transgender women of color.  We are blessed that our congregation includes and 

affirms people of various gender identities, gender expressions, and sexual orientations, and people in different life 

experiences.  It is everyone’s job to become aware of acts of discrimination and hate, as well as issues around 

proposed legislation, and to imagine how we might respond. 

 

ONA-RELATED ORGANIZATIONS 

We are grateful to the Outreach Committee for grants to support our 

relationships with three pertinent organizations: OUT MetroWest 

(LGBTQIA+ youth), the LGBT Asylum Support Task Force, and the Open 

and Affirming Coalition (national ONA Program which supports churches 

in becoming and living as Open and Affirming).  Some individuals have 

also donated to these organizations and some have used their services. In 

2025, six advocates from our church attended the Asylum Task Force Gala 

on September 27 at the DCU Center in Worcester.  We heard a stirring and 

frank address by the Executive Director of GLADLaw in Boston, which 

included the daily worsening of conditions for transgender and non-binary 

people.   

 

WE WANT YOUR IDEAS 

-> To share your ideas about the ONA ministry, ask questions or get ONA 

resources, please email the ONA Team (kacarp@comcast.net) or speak to 

any of the team members.  We are also considering an all-church survey. 

 

ONA Team Members 2025/26   

Cheryl Aglio-Girelli, Jackie Allen, Liv Allen, Kathie Carpenter, Val Kistler, Erin Kelley, Randy Kreml, Barbra 

Morton, Stephanie Oddleifson, Bill Rees, Dianne Rees, Rev. John Gage 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Kathie Carpenter (she/her), chair  

 

mailto:kacarp@comcast.net
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Prayer and Care Team 
Dibby Moder, Chair 
 

The Prayer and Care Team serves our church community through prayer and caring connection. In particular, our 

purpose is to attend to anyone in challenging or vulnerable circumstances (e.g. illness, aging, death of a loved one, 

social isolation).  

 

This year we have continued our Thursday Soup Lunches. It is a wonderful way for people to maintain social 

connections, while sharing a simple meal.  It is held in the Library on the first Thursday of the month. All are 

welcome. 

 

As always, we continue to reach out to our community in varied ways to care for one another – through phone calls, 

texts and emails, delivering meals and flowers, sending cards, running errands, and offering rides to people who 

might need them. We share prayer concerns and celebrations in our twice-monthly meetings. 

 

As we continue our prayers and care for the community, we are eager for more people to join us, to represent a fuller 

range of our church community. The current members of our team are Joanne Seiden, Martha Lamb, Sue Cotton, 

John Baldwin, Carol Miller, Stephanie Oddleifson, Dibby Moder. Please contact any of us, or Rev. John, if you are 

interested in learning more. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dibby Moder 

 

 

 

Property Team  
Lynn Gotwals, Chair 

 

This has been a very exciting year for the Property Team as we were tasked to oversee the long overdue accessibility 

renovations that began in June.  A subgroup of the Property Team - Lynn Gotwals, Isabell Wells, Paul Brown and 

Robin Bevilacqua - joined Tom Mollerus on the Renovation Team to oversee the project. (See their separate report.) 

Lynn and Isabell, with the help of EMT and many others, coordinated a major cleanout of several rooms, closets and 

storage areas prior to the start of the work. We are extremely pleased that with the power installed to the elevator in 

December, the project is nearing completion. 

 

Some of the painting and carpeting work we had budgeted as part of 2025 maintenance were included in the 

renovations. However, planned column repair and some exterior painting had to be postponed to 2026 due to lack of 

access during renovation work. 

 

An unexpected, but significant safety concern were the playground trees. We removed a tree that fell into a 

neighbor’s yard in the Spring. After consulting arborists, we identified 4 additional trees that we removed. Going 

forward we will have regular tree inspections and pruning as needed. 
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Additional significant projects completed in 2025 were: replacing the water heater, installing new carpet in Noah’s 

Ark Preschool, replacing a heat circulator for the Sanctuary, additional roof repairs, and creating a new rate schedule 

for one time rentals. 

 

We continue to be pleased with our tenants and are extremely grateful for their patience and flexibility during the 

renovations. We are happy to report that we have renewed the Little Rockets lease, negotiated with the town of 

Needham, for another 3 years.  

 

All of the work of the Property Team would not be possible without the outstanding organization and dedication of 

our Office Manager, Robin Bevilacqua. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Susan Turner, Property Team 

The Property Team consists of Lynn Gotwals, Chair of Property, Sue Turner, Dianne Rees, Isabell Wells, Paul 

Brown, Sue Cotton and Robin Bevilacqua, Office Manager.  

 

 
 

Renovations Team  
 
The Renovation Team has been meeting regularly to support the completion of the Accessibility project. We typically meet on 

Wednesday afternoons as an internal church group; in preparation for weekly meetings with the contractor at the church on 

Thursday mornings. 

 

The main pieces of the project are to install an elevator with access to all areas of the Church; create an accessible entrance 

from the parking lot and construct bathrooms that both handicap accessible and gender neutral. As part of the project, we also 

updated flooring and painting and removed asbestos from both the upper and lower levels. 

 

The project is (as of Jan '26) approaching the 'Substantial Completion' mark. Steps remaining involve setting up new power 

poles along the in-coming driveway and feeding this new power into the building. The building's electrical panels were 

recently configured to accept the new power connection. Once the connection is made, then the elevator contractor needs one 

or two weeks to make final adjustments to the installation of the elevator to ensure that is working properly and provides a 

smooth, balanced ride. 

 

This will then be followed by a final inspection by the Town of Needham building department, and a final Certificate of 

Occupancy, which will allow us to use all of the new bathrooms and the elevator, etc. (we are using some of the bathrooms 

now on a temporary approval basis.) 

 

Also, we will go through a 'punch list' process, supported by our Architects, to list all of the small items that need final spiff-up 

and corrections by the Contractor.  

 

When all punch list work is completed, we will then sign off on the final payment to the contractor.   At that point, it will be 

time to celebrate the completion of the project! 

 

Respectfully Submitted by, 

Lynn Gotwals, Paul Brown, Isabell Wells, Tom Mollerus and Robin Bevilacqua, Church Operations Manager 


